= A S Z/

Retention of Trained Women Workers
in the Export Processing Zone
- Katunayake
( An Empirical Study )

by

Munidasa Pathiranage Ananda Gunawardana

RIT/PGDM/2001/12

Thesis submitted as a partial fulfillment of the
Master of Business Administration (MBA)
degree programme
Conducted by
University of Rajarata.

F_? w | 76844 |
t : ;65&,’30081 |
CRRL G,
Faculty of Management Studies
University of Rajarata

Mihintale
Sri Lanka

December 2006



Abstract

Labour Retention in Sri Lankan industries is a problem because it badly affects not only to
the organizations but also entire economy and to the personnel lives of employees. Therefore
Retention of Trainedl Women Workers can reduced cost and improve organization’s
productivity, performance and profitability. In view of the above this study was formulated to

identify courses for desertion.

With the introduction of open economy concept in Sri Lanka in 1978, there has been a rapid
change in employment generation totaling to about 360,000 in the industries registered under
BOI up to the year 2001. The information reveals that 80% of them are women and employed
in the zones which majority managed by foreign investors. The retention of trained women
workers is helped to encourage the investors for the smooth function as well as expand their
businesses.
In this study 100 deserted trained women workers were interviewed who were randomly
selected from ten factories in KEPZ. The detailed questionnaire was prepared to collect the
information. In addition to that senior officials of the BOI and particular company were
interviewed to gather required information.
This study reviles that the attitudes of leaders / managers towards their subordinates have
significant impact on desertion, followed by low wages and health and safety issues.
How ever the following recommendations could be made to retained trained women workers
with the organizations in the zone.
0 Proper training programs should be design to develop leadership

qualities of leaders / managers.
® Achievable production target should be given with reasonable wages

& Work force should train to achieve targets through team building.
v



Table of Contents

Certification
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstre.wt

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Graphs

List of Abbreviations
Chapter One :Introduction

Back Ground of the Problem
Problem Statement
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Methodology
Limitations / de-limitations
Organization of the Study
Chapter Two : Literature Review
Export Processing Zones- History
Worker Employment
H R M and Worker Retention
Some of the Obstacles for Retention
Remedial Action to Retention

Preventive Action to Retention

V

Page No

—

<4 o B H

01-21

01

12

13

16

18

19

21

22-46

22

26

29

30

39

41



Chapter Three: Theoretical and Conceptual Framework
Conceptualization
Conceptual Framework
Research Process
Conceptual Model of the Study
Assumptions of the Study
Operationalization
Method of Analysis
Chapter Four: Data Analysis and Presentation
Presentation of Data
Analysis of Data
Analysis of the Need Test
Chapter Five : Recommendations and Conclusions
Conclusions
Recommendations
Appendices

References

47 - 67

46

57

58

61

63

64

67

68 - 90

68

73

90

91-93

21

93

94 - 102

102-106



