Retention of Trained Women Workers in the Export Processing Zone Katunayake (An Empirical Study)

by

Munidasa Pathiranage Ananda Gunawardana

RJT/PGDM/2001/12

Thesis submitted as a partial fulfillment of the Master of Business Administration (MBA)

degree programme

Conducted by

University of Rajarata.

ළ නවා ද නවා	76844
9	658,30082 GUN.

Faculty of Management Studies
University of Rajarata
Mihintale
Sri Lanka

December 2006

Abstract

Labour Retention in Sri Lankan industries is a problem because it badly affects not only to the organizations but also entire economy and to the personnel lives of employees. Therefore Retention of Trained Women Workers can reduced cost and improve organization's productivity, performance and profitability. In view of the above this study was formulated to identify courses for desertion.

With the introduction of open economy concept in Sri Lanka in 1978, there has been a rapid change in employment generation totaling to about 360,000 in the industries registered under BOI up to the year 2001. The information reveals that 80% of them are women and employed in the zones which majority managed by foreign investors. The retention of trained women workers is helped to encourage the investors for the smooth function as well as expand their businesses.

In this study 100 deserted trained women workers were interviewed who were randomly selected from ten factories in KEPZ. The detailed questionnaire was prepared to collect the information. In addition to that senior officials of the BOI and particular company were interviewed to gather required information.

This study reviles that the attitudes of leaders / managers towards their subordinates have significant impact on desertion, followed by low wages and health and safety issues.

How ever the following recommendations could be made to retained trained women workers with the organizations in the zone.

- Proper training programs should be design to develop leadership qualities of leaders / managers.
- Achievable production target should be given with reasonable wages
- Work force should train to achieve targets through team building.

Table of Contents		Page No
Certification		
Declaration		п
Acknowledgement		ш
Abstract		IV
Table of Contents		v
List of Tables		VII
List of Graphs		VIII
List of Abbreviations		IX
Chapter One :Introduction		01 - 21
	Back Ground of the Problem	01
	Problem Statement	12
	Objectives of the Study	13
	Significance of the Study	16
	Methodology	18
	Limitations / de-limitations	19
	Organization of the Study	21
Chapter Two : Literature Review		22-46
	Export Processing Zones-History	22
	Worker Employment	26
	HRM and Worker Retention	29
	Some of the Obstacles for Retention	30
	Remedial Action to Retention	39
	Preventive Action to Retention	41

Chapter Three: Theoretical and Conceptual Framework	47 – 67
Conceptualization	46
Conceptual Framework	57
Research Process	58
Conceptual Model of the Study	61
Assumptions of the Study	63
Operationalization	64
Method of Analysis	67
Chapter Four: Data Analysis and Presentation	68 – 90
Presentation of Data	68
Analysis of Data	73
Analysis of the Need Test	90
Chapter Five: Recommendations and Conclusions	91 – 93
Conclusions	91
Recommendations	93
Appendices	94 – 102
References	102-106